rrc staff OPINION


Please Note: This communication is either 1) only the recommendation of an RRC staff attorney as to action that the attorney believes the Commission should take on the cited rule at its next meeting, or 2) an opinion of that attorney as to some matter concerning that rule. The agency and members of the public are invited to submit their own comments and recommendations (according to RRC rules) to the Commission.

AGENCY:
N.C. BANKING COMMISSION
RULE CITATION:
 04 NCAC 03M .0101
RECOMMENDED ACTION:



Return the rule to the agency for failure to comply with the Administrative Procedure Act


Approve, but note staff’s comment

X
Object, based on:



Lack of statutory authority

X
Unclear or ambiguous




Unnecessary



Extend the period of review

COMMENT:
In sub-item (10)(a) page 2 lines 17 - 20 the rule defines “material” to mean “facts or information … that, IF KNOWN, would be likely to influence a decision [by the Commissioner] to grant, suspend, condition, limit, renew, or revoke a license ….” (Emphasis added). [Later this sub-chapter will require a person to make certain “material” disclosures.] This may be inartful writing but it seems to require the licensee or applicant to know what is in the Commissioner’s mind and what information would lead him or her to take action.
This type of definition and subsequent requirement is usually expressed in the reasonable person standard. Indeed, that is the way I first read it and I did not consider the actual language of the rule and at least a possible interpretation of it – that one must ‘know’ what the commissioner thinks – until it was recently brought to my attention by a practitioner.

I think he’s correct. The rule should be rewritten to express a reasonableness standard: “facts or information that a reasonable person knows or should know would be likely to influence a decision ….:
The same objection and analysis would apply in sub-item (10)(c) page 3 lines 1 – 3.

Counsel is of the opinion that this could be treated as a technical change since most people are likely to read the current rule as what a “reasonable person” would expect, at least the first few times they read it.

rrc staff OPINION


Please Note: This communication is either 1) only the recommendation of an RRC staff attorney as to action that the attorney believes the Commission should take on the cited rule at its next meeting, or 2) an opinion of that attorney as to some matter concerning that rule. The agency and members of the public are invited to submit their own comments and recommendations (according to RRC rules) to the Commission.

AGENCY:
N.C. BANKING COMMISSION

RULE CITATION:
 04 NCAC 03M .0205

RECOMMENDED ACTION:



Return the rule to the agency for failure to comply with the Administrative Procedure Act


Approve, but note staff’s comment

X
Object, based on:



Lack of statutory authority

X
Unclear or ambiguous




Unnecessary



Extend the period of review

COMMENT: 

In my original review of this rule I had questions about this condition. I resolved it by observing that as written the rule would require that some credit agency rate the person with a score of at least 600. As is often the case we don’t become aware of possible ambiguities until practitioners raise issues. Mr. Bost is concerned that it is not clear what score from which credit agencies would actually be counted and whether the agency would interpret the rule the same as I am interpreting it.

In (a)(3)(A) line 31 it is unclear what is meant by “a credit score of 600 or greater.” I understand that there are at least three major credit rating companies each with its own algorithm for determining a credit score. It is also possible that the scores for the identical history could be rated differently by each of those companies.
It is unclear whether this rule requires such a score from only one of the three, all three, or simply a majority. It is also unclear whether any other credit rating agencies scores are acceptable.
In a case of “be careful what you ask for” I am raising the issue. However I think that if the agency rewrote it to express a “credit score of 600 from one of the three major credit rating agencies” [or similar language, perhaps even naming the three agencies] that could be accepted as a technical change since it would not make a substantive change in the rule.

rrc staff OPINION


Please Note: This communication is either 1) only the recommendation of an RRC staff attorney as to action that the attorney believes the Commission should take on the cited rule at its next meeting, or 2) an opinion of that attorney as to some matter concerning that rule. The agency and members of the public are invited to submit their own comments and recommendations (according to RRC rules) to the Commission.

AGENCY:
N.C. BANKING COMMISSION

RULE CITATION:
 04 NCAC 03M .0604
RECOMMENDED ACTION:



Return the rule to the agency for failure to comply with the Administrative Procedure Act


Approve, but note staff’s comment

X
Object, based on:


X
Lack of statutory authority


Unclear or ambiguous




Unnecessary



Extend the period of review

COMMENT: 

To the extent that this rule requires positive representations or disclosures it seems to be outside the statutes cited as authority for this rule. All the authority cited refers to misrepresentations or failures to disclose required information:

In the statutes cited as authority G.S. 53-244.111(1) makes it unlawful to “misrepresent or conceal the material facts … make false promises … pursue a course of misrepresentation.” 

Item (8) of that same statute makes it unlawful to “engage in any transaction, practice … that is not in good faith or fair dealing or … constitutes a fraud.”

Finally G.S. 53-118(a) gives the Commissioner the authority to write rules “… to prohibit unfair or deceptive practices….”
The Commissioner did not cite item (15) of G.S. 53-244.111, directly related to solicitations (as is this rule), which makes it illegal to “engage in unfair, misleading, or deceptive advertising related to a solicitation for a mortgage loan.”

The Commissioner has not cited any authority to require affirmative disclosures.
Counsel does note that while the Commissioner has not cited G.S. 53-244.020 as authority, it does “giv[e] the Commissioner broad administrative authority to administer, interpret, and enforce this Article and adopt rules implementing this Article in order to carry out the intentions of the General Assembly.” That same statute goes on to say that it is the General Assembly’s intention “that provisions of this Article be liberally construed to effect the purposes stated or clearly encompassed by this Article.

I first read this rule as requiring the disclosures to prevent false or misleading solicitations as allowing this type of requirement. On closer reading of the statutes I do not see them as supporting this affirmative requirement. On the other hand I do see it as within the Commissioner’s authority to forbid any sort of advertisement – such as “A rate of 2.4% is available for your home loan” – in order to prevent false or misleading statements on the envelope front. They could also have a rule requiring the disclosure in this rule whenever there is any other sort of statement included on the envelope.

That being said, unless the agency can cite more direct language giving it authority to address the forms that solicitations must take, counsel believes the agency has exceeded its rulemaking authority in this case.
Purely as an aside counsel does wonder how a solicitation could comply with this rule in some cases. The rule requires that the required disclosure on the front of the envelope must be in print “that is … no smaller than the largest print used elsewhere” in the solicitation materials. This could make it quite difficult or impossible to print the disclosure on the envelope if headline style type were used anywhere in the materials sent. This might also run into conflict with any USPS rules concerning envelopes and addressing.
§ 53‑244.020.  Purpose and construction.
(a)        Purpose. – A primary purpose of this Article is to protect consumers seeking mortgage loans and to ensure that the mortgage lending industry operates without unfair, deceptive, and fraudulent practices on the part of mortgage loan originators. Therefore, the General Assembly establishes within this Article an effective system of supervision and enforcement of the mortgage lending industry by giving the Commissioner of Banks broad administrative authority to administer, interpret, and enforce this Article and adopt rules implementing this Article in order to carry out the intentions of the General Assembly.
(b)        Construction. – It is the intent of the General Assembly that provisions of this Article be liberally construed to effect the purposes stated or clearly encompassed by the Article.  (2009‑374, s. 2.)
§ 53‑244.111.  Prohibited acts.

In addition to the activities prohibited under other provisions of this Article, it shall be unlawful for any person in the course of any residential mortgage loan transaction:

(1)        To misrepresent or conceal the material facts or make false promises likely to influence, persuade, or induce an applicant for a mortgage loan or a mortgagor to take a mortgage loan, or to pursue a course of misrepresentation through agents or otherwise.

(2)        To improperly refuse to issue a satisfaction of a mortgage.

(3)        To fail to account for or to deliver to any person any funds, documents, or other thing of value obtained in connection with a mortgage loan, including money provided by a borrower for a real estate appraisal or a credit report, which the mortgage lender, mortgage broker, mortgage servicer, or mortgage loan originator is not entitled to retain under the circumstances.

(4)        To pay, receive, or collect in whole or in part any commission, fee, or other compensation for brokering or servicing a mortgage loan in violation of this Article, including a mortgage loan brokered or serviced by any unlicensed person other than an exempt person.

(5)        To charge or collect any fee or rate of interest or to make or broker or service any mortgage loan with terms or conditions or in a manner contrary to the provisions of Chapter 24, 45, or 54 of the General Statutes.

(6)        To advertise mortgage loans, including rates, margins, discounts, points, fees, commissions, or other material information, including material limitations on the loans, unless the person is able to make the mortgage loans available to a reasonable number of qualified applicants.

(7)        To fail to disburse funds in accordance with a written commitment or agreement to make a mortgage loan.

(8)        To engage in any transaction, practice, or course of business that is not in good faith or fair dealing or that constitutes a fraud upon any person in connection with the brokering or making or servicing of, or purchase or sale of, any mortgage loan.

(9)        To fail to pay promptly when due reasonable fees to a licensed appraiser for appraisal services that are:

a.         Requested from the appraiser in writing by the mortgage broker or mortgage lender or an employee of the mortgage broker or mortgage lender; and

b.         Performed by the appraiser in connection with the origination or closing of a mortgage loan for a customer or the mortgage broker or mortgage lender.

(10)      To broker a mortgage loan that contains a prepayment penalty if the principal amount of the loan is one hundred fifty thousand dollars ($150,000) or less or if the loan is a rate spread home loan as defined in G.S. 24‑1.1F.

(11)      To improperly influence or attempt to improperly influence the development, reporting, result, or review of a real estate appraisal sought in connection with a mortgage loan. Nothing in this subdivision shall be construed to prohibit a mortgage lender, mortgage broker, or mortgage servicer from asking the appraiser to do one or more of the following:

a.         Consider additional appropriate property information.

b.         Provide further detail, substantiation, or explanation for the appraiser's value conclusion.

c.         Correct errors in the appraisal report.

(12)      To fail to comply with the mortgage loan servicing transfer, escrow account administration, or borrower inquiry response requirements imposed by sections 6 and 10 of RESPA and regulations adopted thereunder.

(13)      To broker a rate spread adjustable rate mortgage loan without disclosing to the borrower the terms and costs associated with a fixed rate loan from the same lender at the lowest annual percentage rate for which the borrower qualifies.

(14)      To fail to comply with applicable State and federal laws and regulations related to mortgage lending or mortgage servicing.

(15)      To engage in unfair, misleading, or deceptive advertising related to a solicitation for a mortgage loan.

(16)      In connection with the brokering or making of a rate spread home loan as defined under G.S. 24‑1.1F, no lender shall provide nor shall any broker receive any compensation that changes based on the terms of the loan. This subdivision shall not prohibit compensation based on the principal balance of the loan.

(17)      For a mortgage servicer to fail to comply with the mortgage servicer's obligations under Article 10 of Chapter 45 of the General Statutes.

(18)      For a mortgage servicer to fail to provide written notice to a borrower upon taking action to place hazard, homeowner's, or flood insurance on the mortgaged property or to place such insurance when the mortgage servicer knows or has reason to know that the insurance is in effect.

(19)      For a mortgage servicer to place hazard, homeowner's, or flood insurance on a mortgaged property for an amount that exceeds either the value of the insurable improvements or the last known coverage amount of insurance.

(20)      For a mortgage servicer to fail to provide to the borrower a refund of unearned premiums paid by a borrower or charged to the borrower for hazard, homeowner's, or flood insurance placed by a mortgage lender or mortgage servicer if the borrower provides reasonable proof that the borrower has obtained coverage such that the forced placement is no longer necessary and the property is insured. If the borrower provides reasonable proof within 12 months of the placement that no lapse in coverage occurred such that the forced placement was not necessary, the mortgage 
servicer shall refund the entire premium.

(21)      For a mortgage servicer to refuse to reinstate a delinquent loan upon a tender of payment made timely under the contract which is sufficient in amount, based upon the last written statement received by the borrower, to pay all past due amounts, outstanding or overdue charges, and restore the loan to a nondelinquent status, but this reinstatement shall be available to a borrower no more than twice in any 24‑month period.

(22)      For a person acting as a mortgage servicer to fail to mail, at least 45 days before foreclosure is initiated, a notice addressed to the borrower at the borrower's last known address with the following information:

a.         An itemization of all past due amounts causing the loan to be in default.

b.         An itemization of any other charges that must be paid in order to bring the loan current.

c.         A statement that the borrower may have options available other than foreclosure and that the borrower may discuss the options with the mortgage lender, the mortgage servicer, or a counselor approved by the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD).

d.         The address, telephone number, and other contact information for the mortgage lender, the mortgage servicer, or the agent for either of them who is authorized to attempt to work with the borrower to avoid foreclosure.

e.         The name, address, telephone number, and other contact information for one or more HUD‑approved counseling agencies operating to assist borrowers in North Carolina to avoid foreclosure.

f.          The address, telephone number, and other contact information for the consumer complaint section of the Office of the Commissioner of Banks.

(23)      To fail to make all payments from any escrow account held for the borrower for insurance, taxes, and other charges with respect to the property in a timely 
manner so as to ensure that no late penalties are assessed or other negative consequences result regardless of whether the loan is delinquent, unless there are not sufficient funds in the account to cover the payments and the mortgage servicer has a reasonable basis to believe that recovery of the funds will not be possible.  (2009‑374, s. 2.)
§ 53‑244.118.  Rule‑making authority; records.

(a)        The Commissioner may adopt any rules that the Commissioner deems necessary to carry out the provisions of this Article, to provide for the protection of the borrowing public, to prohibit unfair or deceptive practices, to instruct mortgage lenders, mortgage brokers, mortgage servicers, or mortgage loan originators in interpreting this Article, and to implement and interpret the provisions of G.S. 24‑1.1E, 24‑1.1F, and 24‑10.2 as they apply to licensees under this Article.

(b)        The Commissioner shall keep a list of all applicants for licensure under this Article or claimants of exempt status under G.S. 53‑244.050(g) that includes the date of application, name, place of residence, and whether the license or claim of exempt status was granted or denied.

(c)        The Commissioner shall keep a current roster showing the names and places of business of all licensees that shows their respective mortgage loan originators and a roster of exempt persons required to file a notice under G.S. 53‑244.050(g). The roster shall:

(1)        Be kept on file in the office of the Commissioner;

(2)        Contain information regarding all orders or other actions taken against the licensees and other persons; and

(3)        Be open to public inspection.  (2009‑374, s. 2.)
Joseph J. DeLuca, Jr.

Commission Counsel

